



Ministry of Defence

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

diosec-parli@mod.uk
www.gov.uk/DIO

Ref. FOI 2016/03883

3 May 2016

Dear

Thank you for your email of 4 April 2016 in which you request the following information:

"I would like to submit a new freedom of information request:

1. *Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Gas which may include the following:*
 - a. *Natural Gas Supply.*
 - b. *Gas Heating / Boiler Maintenance.*
 - c. *Installation of Gas Central Heating Systems.*
2. *Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity which may include the following:*
 - a. *Street Lighting.*
 - b. *Electricity Supply (Half Hourly).*
 - c. *Electricity Supply (Non Half Hourly).*
 - d. *Corporate Electricity Supply.*
3. *Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Water which may include the following:*
 - a. *Supply of Water.*
 - b. *Waste Water.*
4. **Contract Information-** *For each of the types of the contract that I am requesting please can you send me the following information. Please remember if there is more than one provider can you please split the contract information up for each individual provider?*
 - a. *Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.*
 - b. *Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.*

- c. *Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.*
- d. *Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed.*
- e. *Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced.*
- f. *Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired.*
- g. *Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved.*
- h. *Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract. Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address.*

If there is more than one supplier please split each profile of the above data types for each supplier. E.g. separate spend, expiry date, responsible officer.

In some cases I have been told that some requests may take of the period of collating this information. If this is the case please can you only concentrate on part two of my request (Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity)."

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that all information in scope of your request is held.

The majority of the information you have requested can be found enclosed at Annexes A, B and C but some of the information falls entirely within the scope of an absolute exemption provided for at Section 40 of the act (Personal Data) and a qualified exemption provided for at Section 24 of the act (National Security); and therefore it has been redacted and withheld.

Section 40(2) has been applied to some of the information in order to protect personal information as governed by the Data Protection Act 1998. Section 40 is an absolute exemption and there is therefore no requirement to consider the public interest in making a decision to withhold the information.

Section 24(1) is a qualified exemption and is subject to public interest testing which means that the information requested can only be withheld if the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in disclosure. We are withholding information relating to contracts in Northern Ireland as there are individuals and groups operating in Northern Ireland who continue to threaten HM forces based there.

Under Section 16 of the act (Advice and Assistance) you may wish to note that the financial information you have requested is still being sourced and processed by our respective subject matter experts. We aim to provide you with this information by Tuesday 10th May 2016 (5 working days). If there are any further issues in the meantime, we will inform you accordingly.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your FOI request, then you should contact DIO Secretariat in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 2nd Floor, Zone N, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request

for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat

Annexes:

- A. Contract information for MOD
- B. Contract information for Defence Science Technical Laboratories
- C. Contract information for the UK Hydrographic Office

Area A

FOI on supply of Gas, Electricity and Water

Gas Supply, Gas Heating/ Boiler Maintenance, Installation of Gas Central Heating Systems Contracts

-

- Contract: CTLBC/1854

Provider:

Duration: 3 years 4 months

Contract Commencement: 29/01/2013

Contract Expiry: 31/05/2016

Description: Supply of Liquefied petroleum Gas (LPG) to MoD, OGDs and Public Sector Organisations

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: APCS/Comm/0231

Provider:

Duration: 5 years

Contract Commencement: 10/07/2012

Contract Expiry: 30/06/2017

Description: Provision of LPG for British Forces Germany

Responsible Office

- **Contract: DIOCB6/7027**

Provider:

Duration: 5 years

Contract Commencement: 01/02/2015

Contract Expiry: 31/01/2020

Description: South East Regional Prime Contract (includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer:

- **Contract: DIOCB6/7028**

Provider:

Duration: 5 years

Contract Commencement: 01/02/2015

Contract Expiry: 31/01/2020

Description: South West Regional Prime Contract (includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer:

- **Contract: DIOCB6/7026**

Provider:

Duration: 5 years 6 months

Contract Commencement: 22/07/2014

Contract Expiry: 21/01/2020

Description: Regional Prime Central Contract (includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer:

Responsible Officer:

- **Contract: CT/INT14/0019**

Provider:

Duration: 6 years 3 months

Contract Commencement: 08/11/2011

Contract Expiry: 07/02/2018

Description: Prime Contract Infrastructure Support Provider (PC ISP) Cyprus, Gibraltar, Falkland Islands and Ascension Island ((includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer

- Contract: DIOCB6/7019

Provider:

Duration: 5 years

Contract Commencement: 09/05/2014

Contract Expiry: 09/05/2019

Description: National Housing Prime (includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: CT/INT12/0010

Provider:

Duration: 5 years 6 months

Contract Commencement: 08/02/2011

Contract Expiry: 07/08/2016

Description: Provision of Hard FM Services in support of British Forces Germany (includes gas heating and boiler maintenance)

Responsible Officer:

Water

- Contract: DIOCB3/092

Provider:

Duration: 3 years

Contract Commencement: 16/02/2016

Contract Expiry: 31/03/2019

Description: Supply of Bottled water for Brunei Garrison

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: CB/DE011/4013

Provider:

Duration: 20 years

Contract Commencement: 26/02/1998

Contract Expiry: 25/02/2018

Description: Tidworth PFI water and sewerage and sewage project

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: DE011/4451

Provider:

Duration: 25 years 6 months

Contract Commencement: 07/09/2004

Contract Expiry: 13/03/2030

Description: Provision of Water, sewerage and sewage disposal services

Responsible Officer:

Electricity

- Contract: CTLBC/2054

Provider:

Duration: 3 years 6 months

Contract Commencement: 01/04/2014

Contract Expiry: 30/09/2017 (already transferred to CCS)

Description: Supply of Electricity to MoD & OGD - Non Half Hourly (NHH)

Responsible Officer:

Responsible Officer: |

- Contract: DE011/4023

Provider:

Duration: 25 years 6 months

Contract Commencement: 17/04/2003

Contract Expiry: 30/09/2028

Description: Provision of Water, sewerage and sewage disposal services

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: WS12/2842

Provider:

Duration: 25 years 8 months

Contract Commencement: 17/07/1998

Contract Expiry: 23/03/2024

Description: Sewage Services for RAF Lyneham

Responsible Officer:

- Contract: DE11/4455

Provider:

Duration: 25 years 5 months

Contract Commencement: 27/10/2004

Contract Expiry: 29/03/2030

Description: Provision of Water, Sewerage and Sewage Disposal Services

Responsible Officer:

- Lease No. N/A

Provider:

Duration of Lease: 440 years

Agreement Commencement: 22/10/2015

Agreement Expiry: 22/10/2455

Description: Provision of Sewage Services for the Wellesley Residential Development Project

Responsible Officer:

Annex B

FOI : DSTL APRIL 2016

Contract description	
Supply of natural gas	
Unique contract key	RM1076
Current provider	
Average annual spend over last 3 years (£GBP)	£1,248,907
Contract duration	4 years
Contract start date	01.04.16
Contract expiry date	31.03.20
Responsible Officer	

Contract description	Contract Description
Supply of electricity Half hourly inc. supply to street lighting Corporate	Supply of water and sewerage (waste water)
RM1075	DE11/4023
EDF	Under DIO Project Aquatrine contract with
£4,557,460	£1,149,710
4 years	On-going tasking agreement with review every 2 years
01.04.16	-
31.03.20	-

not included as the values are immaterial - under £5k annually

Contract Description	Contract description
Supply of water and sewerage (waste water)	Site maintenance includes gas heating installs and maintenance costs includes street lighting maintenance/installs.
NPO163571	-
	Via a prime contractor but currently under competition
£249,067	£20,736,703
-	-
-	-
-	-

Annex C

From:
Sent: 21 April 2016 12:32
To:
Subject: RE: 20160406-FOI03883-ACTION
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

H

Please see below for UKHO information.

For each contract relating to the supply of gas, electricity and water:

1. Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.

PO 4600000433 - Supply of Gas
PO 4600000434 - Supply of Electricity to Main site – Half Hourly
PO 4600000368 – Supply of Electricity to Walker & Creche buildings – Non Half Hourly
PO 4500051547 – Supply of Water

2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.

Gas –
Half Hourly Electricity –
Non Half Hourly Electricity –
Water –

3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years.
Approximate spend is also acceptable.

Gas – approx. £150k per year
Half Hourly Electricity – approx. £650k per year
Non Half Hourly Electricity – approx. £25k per year
Water – approx. £55k per year

4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed

Gas – 3 years
Half Hourly Electricity – 3 years
Non Half Hourly Electricity – 4 years
Water – 1 year

5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced

Gas – 01/04/2016
Half Hourly Electricity – 01/04/2016
Non Half Hourly Electricity – 01/10/2013
Water – 01/04/2016

6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired

Gas – 31/03/2019
Half Hourly Electricity – 31/03/2019
Non Half Hourly Electricity – 30/09/2017
Water – 31/03/2017

7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved
As per Q1

8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract. Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address
No single person is responsible for the contracts. Details of our procurement procedure, including contact details, can be found on our [GOV.UK pages](#)

United Kingdom Hydrographic Office
Admiralty Way
TAUNTON
Somerset

Tel:

www.gov.uk/ukho



United Kingdom Hydrographic Office



please consider the environment before printing this email

From: I
Sent: 06 April 2016 15:37
To:
Cc:
Subject: 20160406-FOI03883-ACTION
Importance: High

Dear Both,

I know you are both already aware of the attached. Please could you help in providing the information necessary to answer from each of your respective areas?

I have also attached a dis-cost table, which I ask you to fill in if you feel the amount of work to collect the required info will tip the dis-cost balance.

Please could you provide me with either the former or the latter by no later than COP **22 April 2016**.

Kind Regards

DIO Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

Mil telephone:
Em

Please address all official Ministerial business to:

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are the property of the United Kingdom Hydrographic Office and are intended for the confidential use of the named recipient only. Its unauthorised use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy all copies and inform the sender by return e-mail. This footnote also confirms that this e-mail message has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses. You are however advised to carry out your own virus checks.
